

No. 22-562

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN DOUGLASS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF SHINGO
ALEXANDER DOUGLASS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NIPPON YUSEN KABUSHKI KAISHA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT H. MURPHY
PETER B. TOMPKINS
MURPHY, ROGERS, SLOSS,
GAMBEL & TOMPKINS
701 Poydras Street
Suite 400
Hancock Whitney Center
New Orleans, LA 70139
(504) 523-0400

THOMAS MARK CANEVARI
Counsel of Record
ERIC JOHN MATHESON
FREEHILL HOGAN & MAHAR, LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 381-3017
canevari@freehill.com

Counsel for Respondent

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION
PRESENTED**

Respondent Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha (“NYK”) provides its counterstatement of the question presented.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION
PRESENTED.....i

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

INTRODUCTION..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

ARGUMENT.....8

I. The Petition is devoid of merit 8

 a. The Petitioners’ and their supporters’
 positions are contrary to clear law which
 they refuse to address and cannot refute
 on the facts of this case8

 b. The Petitioners’ questions presented are
 improperly premised and, in any event,
 cannot be decided within the confines of
 the irrefutable facts of this case..... 15

 i. The open question regarding
 contacts cannot be answered by this
 case 15

 ii. The origin of the “national contacts”
 question 16

 iii. The Petition misapprehends the
 case law 19

 iv. The Court’s *J. McIntyre Mach.*
 plurality opinion does not support
 Petitioners’ position 22

v. The Petitioners’ arguments are inconsistent, disguising the questions they want the Court to decide.....	25
c. The general personal jurisdiction analysis was correctly applied by the courts below	27
i. Petitioners misinterpret the “at home” case law	27
ii. Rule 4(k)(2) is not nullified by the decision below.....	31
d. Personal jurisdiction does not arise from Article III	35
II. The Amici’s arguments are erroneous and do not present any compelling reason to grant the petition.....	36
a. The Association of Transportation Litigation Professionals’ brief suffers from the same defects as the Petition.....	36
b. Prof. Morrison’s brief re-argues theories already rejected by this Court.....	38
CONCLUSION	39
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Declaration of Yutaka Higurashi in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana	
(March 5, 2020).....	
	App. 1

Appendix B

Statutory Provisions and Rules Involved App. 12

28 U.S.C. § 2072 App. 12

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. R. 4 App. 12

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. R. 82 App. 13

Appendix C

U.S.C.S. Fed. R. Civ. Pro. R. 4 Notes of Advisory
Committee on 1993 Amendments App. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	16, 18, 20, 34
<i>Bauman v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>BMW of N. Am. LLC v. M/V Courage</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	21
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	3, 11, 28-30
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	11, 15, 19, 27, 37-38
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	13
<i>Crescent Towing & Salvage Co. v. M/V Jalma Topic</i> , No. 21-1331, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187099 (E.D. La. 2022).....	32
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	3, 11, 16, 20-21, 27-29, 37
<i>D'Arcy v. Ketchum</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 165 (1851)	13
<i>DeJames v. Magnificence Carriers, Inc.</i> , 654 F.2d 280 (CA3 1981).....	17
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1498 (2021)	38
<i>E. Denver Mun. Irr. Dist. v. Doherty</i> , 293 F. 804 (S.D.N.Y. 1923).....	13

<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	38
<i>Fuld v. PLO</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	35
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	11, 27-29
<i>Grand Famous Shipping Ltd. v. China Navigation Co.</i> , 45 F.4th 799 (5th Cir. 2022)	2
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales De Colombia v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	10, 11, 28
<i>Herederos De Roberto Gomez Cabrera, LLC v. Teck Res. Ltd.</i> , 43 F.4th 1303 (11th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>Insurance Corporation of Ireland v. Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinee</i> , (“ <i>Ins. Corp. of Ir.</i> ”) 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	9, 15, 18, 35, 37-39
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	3, 11, 19, 38
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	12, 13, 18, 22, 25, 37
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945)	20
<i>Max Daetwyler Corp. v. R. Meyer</i> , 762 F.2d 290 (CA3 1985).....	17
<i>O’Berry v. ENSCO Int’l, LLC</i> , No. 16-3569, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39260 (E.D. La. 2017).....	5

<i>Ogden v. GlobalSantaFe Offshore Servs.</i> , 31 F.Supp.3d 832 (E.D. La. 2014).....	33
<i>Omni Capital Int'l v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	1, 17-19, 33, 35
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978)	33
<i>Patterson v. Aker Sols. Inc.</i> , 826 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	30
<i>Point Landing, Inc. v. Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 795 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1986)	1
<i>Schrier v. Qatar Islamic Bank</i> , No. 20-60075-CIV-ALTMAN/Hunt, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179253 (S.D. Fla. 2022)....	32
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	14
<i>The Belgenland</i> , 114 U.S. 355 (1885)	14
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	33
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1350	28
28 U.S.C. §2070 <i>et seq.</i>	33
33 U.S.C.S. §1601 <i>et seq.</i>	37
46 U.S.C. §30301 <i>et seq.</i>	37

Pub. L. No. 116-94, div. J, tit. IX, § 903, 133 Stat. 3082.....	35
--	----

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 82	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)1, 18, 20, 26-27, 31-32, 34-35	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)(b).....	31, 32

Other Authorities

ARTICLE: REFLECTIONS ON JUDICIAL JURISDICTION IN INTERNATIONAL CASES, Gary B. Born, 17 Ga. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 1 (1987).....	17
Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., THE LAW OF ADMIRALTY (2d ed. 1975).....	2
Japan Transport Safety Board, <i>Marine Accident Investigation Report</i> (Aug. 29, 2019), https://www.mlit.go.jp/jtsb/eng- mar_report/2019/2017tk0009e.pdf	2
Legal Information Institute, Cornell Law School, https://www.law.cornell.edu/wex/nullity	31
Lilly, JURISDICTION OVER DOMESTIC AND ALIEN DEFENDANTS, 69 Va. L. Rev. 85 (1983)	18
National Transportation Safety Board, <i>Marine Accident Report: Collision Between US Navy Destroyer Fitzgerald and Philippine-Fleg Container Ship ACX Crystal Sagami Nada Bay off Izu Peninsula, Honshu Island, Japan July 17, 2017</i> (2020), https://www.nts.gov/investig ations/AccidentReports/Reports/MAR2002.pdf	2

Navy Times, Jan 11, 2019 available at
<https://www.navytimes.com/news/your-navy/2019/01/11/ship-owners-to-pay-us-government-for-fitzgerald-collision/>.....7

Oral Argument, 21 Sept. 2021 at time 09:57
Available at https://www.ca5.uscourts.gov/OralArgRecordings/20/20-30382_9-21-2021.mp3.....1

Twitchell, *Why We Keep Doing Business With Doing-Business Jurisdiction*, 2001 U. Chi. Legal Forum 171 (2001).....3
